

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(Original Jurisdiction)

MONDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 776 OF 2025



Between:

Gummalla Satya Krishna Arun Kumar, S/o. Ganga Raju, Aged 36 years,
Occupation: Unemployee, R/o. D.No.19-15-20, Teachers Street, Bank Colony,
Bhimavaram-1, West Godavari District.

...Petitioner/(Writ Petitioner)

AND

Gummalla Surya Krishna Anil Kumar, S/o. Ganga Raju, Beside D.No.
19-10-31, Near Employees Colony, 26th Ward, Disumarru Road,
Bhimavaram, West Godavari District.

...Respondent No.8/Contemnor

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the
Contempt of Courts Act 1971, above case through his counsel
Smt. M.V.Ramana Kumar, praying the High Court to punish the Respondents
for violation of the order in I.A.No.1 of 2023 in W.P.No.30363 of 2023 dated
23.11.2023;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing on this day and
whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and the order
of High Court dated 21.03.2025, 19.08.2025, 24.09.2025 & 31.10.2025 made
herein and upon hearing the arguments of Smt. M.V.Ramana Kumari,
Advocate for the Petitioner, Sri K Jyothi Prasad Advocate for the Respondent,
Court made the following

ORDER:

“Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner and the learned counsel for the respondents.

Even though this Court issued Form-1 notice on 24.09.2025, the same was not served and returned with an endorsement ‘no such person at the given address’. Then, this Court having no other option on 30.10.2025 directed the Registry to issue Form-1 notice to the respondent through District Judge concerned.

Pursuant to the order of this Court, the District Judge submitted a report stating that the respondent not residing at the subject village and he left the village and none was known about his residence. But curiously, the respondent appeared before this Court in person and also represented through his counsel.

Learned counsel for the respondent sought time for filing counter-affidavit.

In view of the appearance of the respondent, the presence of the respondent is hereby dispensed with until further orders.

For filing counter-affidavit, list the matter on 20.01.2026.”

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- P.VINOD KUMAR
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Gummalla Surya Krishna Anil Kumar, S/o. Ganga Raju, Beside D.No. 19-10-31, Near Employees Colony, 26th Ward, Disumarru Road, Bhimavaram, West Godavari District. (by RPAD)
2. One CC to Sri M V Ramana Kumari Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri K Jyothi Prasad Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

PSR

HIGH COURT

NV,J

DATE:22/12/2025

FOR FILING COUNTER-AFFIDAVIT, LIST THE MATTER ON 20.01.2026

ORDER

CC.No.776 of 2025

DIRECTION

